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Draper Aden Associates

New Kent Wood Preservatives, Inc. Site/L-Wood, Inc. Southern Pine Specialists – Removal Response Action
Submittal Log
DAA No. R1543R-12
July 23, 2018

Specification/
Drawing Description Date Received Date 

Returned Status Returned Date 
Approved Notes

MISC-01 Preliminary Submittal List N/A N/A N/A N/A

MISC-02 Road Surface Gravel -
Concrete/Asphalt Millings 10/11/2017 11/29/2017 Approved 11/30/2017

403-01 Corrugated Metal Pipe 10/5/2017 10/13/2017 Approved 10/13/2017 Not used
502-01 PVC Pipe 10/5/2017 10/13/2017 Approved 10/13/2017 Not used
503-01 Safety Fence 10/5/2017 10/13/2017 Approved 10/13/2017

01330-01 Geotextile Separation Fabric 10/5/2017 10/13/2017 Approved 10/13/2017
01340-01 Silt Fence 10/5/2017 10/13/2017 Resubmit 10/13/2017 Super Silt Fence not submitted
01370-01 Construction Schedule 11/20/2017 11/20/2017 Submitted 11/20/2017
02200-01 Backfill Soil 10/11/2017 11/27/2017 Approved 11/27/2017
02200-02 Engineered Soil Mix 10/11/2017 11/30/2017 Approved 11/30/2017

02200-03 Topsoil 12/15/2017 1/3/2018 Approved 1/3/2018

02480-01  Seed and Fertilizer 
Not submitted due to seasonal 
planting schedule



Submittal Transmittal No. MISC-02

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 11/21/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/11/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1
Crushed Concrete and Screened 
Asphalt Lee Hy Paving C503 B

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

Regulatory

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

11/21/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely to 
the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

This material is a replacement for VDOT#21B Aggregate to be used for the road surfaces only. The material is a mixture 
of asphalt millings and recycled concrete.   
DAA collected a sample of the millings at the source and tested for Arsenic and Chromium concentrations.  See 
attached laboratory results. 
DAA approves the material for use as road surface material. Final approval is pending approval by the USEPA. 





















1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23237  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

Certificate of Analysis

 Client Name:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/20/2017 17:17. If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the laboratory.

Sincerely, 

Ted Soyars

Laboratory Manager

Waynesboro, GA 30830

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

Purchase Order:

R15434R-12Project Number:

Date Issued:

Date Received:

Submitted To: 

Client Site I.D.:

October 27, 2017  16:13

October 20, 2017  17:17Thomas Liesfeld

Thomas Liesfeld

End Notes:

The test results listed in this report relate only to the samples submitted to the laboratory and as received by the Laboratory. 

Unless otherwise noted, the test results for solid materials are calculated on a wet weight basis.  Analyses for pH, dissolved oxygen, 

temperature, residual chlorine and sulfite that are performed in the laboratory do not meet NELAC requirements due to extremely 

short holding times.  These analyses should be performed in the field.  The results of field analyses performed by the Sampler 

included in the Certificate of Analysis are done so at the client�s request and are not included in the laboratory�s fields of certification 

nor have they been audited for adherence to a reference method or procedure. 

The signature on the final report certifies that these results conform to all applicable NELAC standards unless otherwise specified.  

For a complete list of the Laboratory�s NELAC certified parameters please contact customer service.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the expressed and written approval of an authorized representative of Air 

Water & Soil Laboratories, Inc.

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

MatrixSample ID Laboratory ID Date Sampled Date Received

Eng. Soil Mix 17J0702-01 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:15

Backfill Material 17J0702-02 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:00

Millings 17J0702-03 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:45

Results have been calculated based on dry weight.
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F.Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Eng. Soil Mix Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-01

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:15 - 10/20/2017 09:15

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG1.11 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Arsenic

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG0.557 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Chromium

SW6010C 4.18 mg/kg dry BG2.79 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 86.7 % JCM0.10 101 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F.Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Backfill Material Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-02

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:00 - 10/20/2017 09:00

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 5.77 mg/kg dry BG1.08 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Arsenic

SW6010C 12.7 mg/kg dry BG0.539 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Chromium

SW6010C 5.40 mg/kg dry BG2.69 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:08Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 90.9 % JCM0.10 102 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Millings Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-03

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:45 - 10/20/2017 09:45

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 3.30 mg/kg dry BG1.00 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Arsenic

SW6010C 12.8 mg/kg dry BG0.500 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Chromium

SW6010C 8.73 mg/kg dry BG2.50 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 95.2 % JCM0.10 103 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Analytical Summary

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

No Prep Wet ChemPreparation Method:Wet Chemistry Analysis

17J0702-01 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

SW3050BPreparation Method:Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

17J0702-01 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.04 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.02 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.08 g / 50.0 mL
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0680 - SW3050B

Blank (BAJ0680-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

2.50 mg/kg wet<2.50 mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 mg/kg wet<0.500 mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 mg/kg wet<1.00 mg/kg wetArsenic

LCS (BAJ0680-BS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

1.00 98.9 80-12094.0mg/kg wet93.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 98.9 80-12095.8mg/kg wet94.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 98.9 80-12095.0mg/kg wet94.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

LCS Dup (BAJ0680-BSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

0.500 96.2 2080-12092.4 5.51mg/kg wet88.9 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 96.2 2080-12091.9 4.97mg/kg wet88.5 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 96.2 2080-12093.3 5.37mg/kg wet89.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

Matrix Spike (BAJ0680-MS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

1.00 100 75-12592.6mg/kg dry94.0 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 100 75-12594.1mg/kg dry104 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium

2.50 100 75-12591.2mg/kg dry97.6 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

Matrix Spike Dup (BAJ0680-MSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

2.50 99.0 2075-12595.1 2.94mg/kg dry101 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

1.00 99.0 2075-12599.0 5.62mg/kg dry99.4 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 99.0 2075-12597.7 2.50mg/kg dry106 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Wet Chemistry Analysis - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0718 - No Prep Wet Chem

Blank (BAJ0718-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017

0.10 %100 %Percent Solids

Duplicate (BAJ0718-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017Source: 17J0701-01

0.10 200.00650%99.9 % 99.9 %Percent Solids
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte

SW6010C in Solids

Arsenic VELAP

Chromium VELAP

Copper VELAP

Code Description Lab Number Expires

341 12/31/2017Maryland DE Drinking WaterMdDOE

495 12/31/2017North Carolina DENRNC

001 10/31/2017NELAC-PennsylvaniaPADEP

460021 06/14/2018NELAC-Virginia Certificate #9439VELAP

350 11/30/2017West Virginia DEPWVDEP
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Summary of Data Qualifiers

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

QualifersQual

Denotes sample was re-analyzed-RE

Dilution Factor.  Please also see the Preparation Factor in the Analysis Summary section.D.F.

TIC Tentatively Identified Compounds are compounds that are identified by comparing the analyte mass spectral pattern with the NIST spectral library . 

A TIC spectral match is reported when the pattern is at least 75% consistent with the published pattern.  Compound concentrations are estimated 

and are calculated using an internal standard response factor of 1.

PCBs, Total Total PCBs are defined as the sum of detected Aroclors 1016, 1221, 1232, 1248, 1254, 1260, 1262, and 1268.
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Samples Received at: 1.70°C

How were samples received?

NA

Sample Conditions Checklist

NA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Walk In

Were Custody Seals used?  If so, were they received intact?

Are the custody papers filled out completely and correctly?

Do all bottle labels agree with  custody papers?

Is the temperature blank or representative sample within acceptable limits? (above freezing to 6°C) or received on ice and 

recently taken?

Are all samples within holding time for requested laboratory tests?

Is a sufficient amount of sample provided to perform the tests included?

Are all samples in appropriate containers for the analyses requested?

Were volatile organic containers received?

Are all volatile organic and TOX containers free of headspace?

Is a trip blank provided for each VOC sample set?  VOC sample sets include EPA8011, EPA504, EPA8260, EPA624, 

EPA8015 GRO, EPA8021, EPA524, and RSK-175.

Are all samples received appropriately preserved?  Note that metals containers do not require field preservation but lab 

preservation may delay analysis.

Per William Liesfield;

1. This sampling event is for disposal purposes and does not require a Level IV Data 

Package

2. Proceed with a 10 day TAT

3. Report the data on a dry weight basis

4. Draper Aden should be CC'd on the final COA and Invoice

KLC 10/25/2017 10:51.
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1

Kendall Dunham

From: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 5:47 PM
To: William Salomone
Cc: McCauley, Joanna; Watt, Eric; Devlin Harris (Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov)
Subject: RE: LWOOD/NKWP - Road Surface Material Submittal

Bill,  Sorry I missed this before.  I see no reason to disapprove the use of the this material  as road surface material. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Ruth Scharr 
 

From: William Salomone [mailto:wsalomone@daa.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 5:20 PM 
To: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov> 
Subject: FW: LWOOD/NKWP - Road Surface Material Submittal 
 
Ruth, 
 
Is this material acceptable or its intended use as road surface material?  
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 
 

From: William Salomone  
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 1:15 PM 
To: Ruth Scharr (scharr.ruth@epa.gov) <scharr.ruth@epa.gov> 
Cc: Watt, Eric <Eric.Watt@tetratech.com>; 'Harris, Devlin (DEQ)' <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; tliesfeld@aol.com; 
Jon Lamb (jondlamb@gmail.com) <jondlamb@gmail.com>; Kyle Slater (kyledslater@yahoo.com) 
<kyledslater@yahoo.com>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com> 
Subject: LWOOD/NKWP - Road Surface Material Submittal 
 
Ruth, 
 
East Coast Athletics (ECA) submitted to DAA the attached documentation for material proposed for use in place of the 
VDOT #21 B Aggregate as shown on Drawing C503, Gravel Surface Area Backfill.  The material is a mixture of recycled 
concrete and recycled asphalt (a.k.a. millings).  DAA collected a sample of the fines (millings) portion of the material for 
analytical testing and the results are included in the submittal.  We have reviewed these documents and believe that the 
material meets the project specifications.  
 
Please let me know if the EPA approves  of use of the material at the New Kent site for the application described above.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 



Submittal Transmittal No. 403-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 10/13/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/5/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1
Corrugated Metal Pipe Materials- 
Stormwater Culverts Contech Sheet C403 A

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

10/13/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely 
to the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.
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Submittal Transmittal No. 502-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 10/13/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/5/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 PVC Pipe - Dry Swale Underdrains JM Eagle Sheet C502 A

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

  
 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

10/13/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely 
to the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.



Pvc solvent weld - (schedule series) 
Dual marking for both Pressure and Drain, Waste, Vent (DWV) Applications

Nom. pipe size 
(in)

O.d.
(in)

Nom. i.d. 
(in)

Min. T. 
(in)

water pressure
rating at 23˚C (73˚F)

Approx. weight 
(lbs/ft)

1/2 0.840 0.609 0.109 600 0.164
3/4 1.050 0.810 0.113 480 0.218
1 1.315 1.033 0.133 450 0.324

1-1/4 1.660 1.363 0.140 370 0.439
1-1/2 1.900 1.593 0.145 330 0.525

2 2.375 2.049 0.154 280 0.705
2-1/2 2.875 2.445 0.203 300 1.118

3 3.500 3.042 0.216 260 1.463
4 4.500 3.998 0.237 220 2.083
6 6.625 6.031 0.280 180 3.663
8 8.625 7.942 0.322 160 5.512

10 10.750 9.976 0.365 140 7.815
12 12.750 11.889 0.406 130 10.333
14 14.000 13.073 0.437 130 12.220
16 16.000 14.940 0.500 130 15.980

Listed : ANSI/NSF-PW NSF-DWV
Standard 61, Standard 14

jm eagle™ pvc schedule 40/dwv pipe

: : Standard Color: White, Standard Length 10’ & 20’, Plain End and Belled End

Specifications: ASTM D1785 & ASTM D2665 : :

Specifications: ASTM D1785 : :
Listed : ANSI/NSF-PW Standard 61, Standard 14

jm eagle™ pvc schedule 80 pipe

Nom. pipe size 
 (in)

O.d.
(in)

Nom. i.d. 
(in)

Min. T. 
(in)

water pressure
rating at 23˚C (73˚F)

Approx. weight 
(lbs/ft)

1/2 0.840 0.528 0.147 850 0.210

3/4 1.050 0.724 0.154 690 0.285

1 1.315 0.936 0.179 630 0.419

1-1/4 1.660 1.255 0.191 520 0.579

1-1/2 1.900 1.476 0.200 470 0.701

2 2.375 1.913 0.218 400 0.969

2-1/2 2.875 2.290 0.276 420 1.479

3 3.500 2.864 0.300 370 1.979

4 4.500 3.786 0.337 320 2.892

6 6.625 5.709 0.432 280 5.516

8 8.625 7.565 0.500 250 8.336

10 10.750 9.493 0.593 230 12.375

12 12.750 11.294 0.687 230 17.027†
†

: �Standard Color: Dark Gray, Standard Length: 20’ overall, 
Plain End Only 

† Available in Western Region Only.
I.D. : Inside Diameter
O.D. : Outside Diameter
T. : Wall Thickness

Product Standard:
Pipe Compound:
Installation:

ASTM D1785 Pressure Pipe
ASTM D1784 Cell Class 12454
JM Eagle™ Installation Guide

submittal and data sheet

SOLVENT WELD

cr062493
Text Box
Hole pattern : ASTM 758 
2 HOLE 1/4" 90 deg 3" on
center 
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Submittal Transmittal No. 503-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 10/13/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/5/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 Orange Safety Fence-

Colonial 
Construction 

Materials Sheet C503, Note 3 A

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

  
 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

10/13/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely to 
the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

The material is approved for use as the indicator at the bottom of excavations with exceedances in the soil below,  if 
required based on testing. 
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Submittal Transmittal No. 01330-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 10/13/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/5/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 Geotextile Separation Fabric Thrace-LINQ 01330-01, Sheet C503 A

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

  
 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

10/13/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely 
to the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

The material is approved for use to construct the road. 
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Submittal Transmittal No. 01340-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 10/13/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/5/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 Silt Fence Belton Industries 03140 C

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

  
 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

10/13/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely 
to the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

The geotextile fabric is approved for use for the Silt Fence. Please add additital information for the Super Silt Fence.
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36" x 300' Black Silt Fence 



# Task Assigned To Start End Dur

Construction Schedule 9/25/17 2/16/18 104.5

1 Contract Signing 9/25/17 9/26/17 1

2 Dig Test Holes 10/3/17 10/6/17 3

3 E & S Measures (silt Fence) 11/6/17 11/10/17 4

4 Dig Sediment Basin #1, 2 3 and 4 11/7/17 11/14/17 6

5 Excavation Area 1 11/15/17 11/22/17 6

6 Testing Area 1 11/15/17 11/29/17 11

7 Back Fill Area 1 11/27/17 12/1/17 5

8 Permanent Seed Area 1 12/2/17 12/5/17 2

9 Excavation Area 3 11/22/17 12/8/17 13

10 Testing Area 3 11/22/17 12/9/17 13

11 Backfill Area 3 12/11/17 12/22/17 10

12 Permanent Seed Area 3 12/22/17 12/22/17 1

13 Holiday 12/23/17 1/1/18 6

14 Excavation Area 4 1/2/18 1/12/18 9

15 Testing Area 4 1/2/18 1/15/18 10

16 Backfill Area 4 1/15/18 1/26/18 10

17 Permanent Seed Area 4 1/26/18 1/26/18 1

18 First Excavation Area 2 1/29/18 2/2/18 5

19 Testing Area 2 1/29/18 2/3/18 5

20 Second Excavation Area 2 2/5/18 2/9/18 5

21 Testing Area 2 2/5/18 2/12/18 6

22 Backfill Area 2 2/12/18 2/16/18 5

23 Permanent Seed Area 2 2/16/18 2/16/18 1

2017 2018

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

wsalomone
Text Box
RESPONSE ACTION CONSTRUCTION SCHEUDLE
New Kent Wood Preservatives, Inc/ L-Wood, Inc. Southern Pine Specialists
EPA Docket No. CERC - 03-2015-0262DC

Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC

Updated November 20, 2017



Submittal Transmittal No. 02200-01

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 11/27/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/11/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 Backfill Soil - CBR & Analytical Schreiber 02200 B

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

Regulatory
  

 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

11/27/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely 
to the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

 DAA sampled material at the borrow source and tested for Arsenic and Chromium concentrations.  See attached 
results. 
DAA approves the material for use as general borrow fill under areas to be finished as road only (Gravel Areas).  In 
disturbed areas to be restored as Grassed Areas, an organic topsoil will be used as backfill. The topsoil information will 
be provided in a separate submittal.  

Final approval is pending approval by the USEPA. 



BEARING RATIO TEST REPORT
VTM-008 (2005)

BEARING RATIO TEST REPORT

GET Solutions, Inc.

Project No: WM15-136T

Project: Charles City Trail

Location: See Attached Boring Location Plan

Sample Number: CBR #1 Depth: 1-2 ft.

Date: 4/2/2015

Orange-brown, Silty fine to coarse SAND (SM) with little Gravel

Test Description/Remarks:

CBR #1
Sample Received: 4/1/2015
Sample Tested: 4/2/2015
Resiliency Factor = 3.0

Figure 1a

124.4 11.3 NP NPSM

Material Description USCS
Max.
Dens.
(pcf)

Optimum
Moisture

(%)
LL PI

Molded
Density

(pcf)
Percent of
Max. Dens.

Moisture
(%)
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Density

(pcf)
Percent of
Max. Dens.

Moisture
(%)

CBR (%)
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Linearity
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(in.)

Surcharge
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BEARING RATIO TEST REPORT
ASTM D1883-16

BEARING RATIO TEST REPORT

GET Solutions, Inc.

Project No: W16-129T
Project: Charles City Pit
Location: Imported Fill
Sample Number: CBR #2 Depth: Stock Pile
Date: 1/30/2017

Orange-brown, Silty fine to coarse SAND (SM) with trace fine Gravel

Test Description/Remarks:

CBR #2
Sample Obtained: 1/30/2017
Sample Tested: 1/31/2017
Resiliency Factor = 3.0

Figure 2a

119.9 12.4 NV NPSM

Material Description
USCS

Max.
Dens.
(pcf)

Optimum
Moisture

(%)
LL PI

Molded
Density

(pcf)
Percent of
Max. Dens.

Moisture
(%)

Soaked
Density

(pcf)
Percent of
Max. Dens.

Moisture
(%)

CBR (%)

0.10 in. 0.20 in.

Linearity
Correction

(in.)

Surcharge
(lbs.)

Max.
Swell

(%)
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1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23237  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

Certificate of Analysis

 Client Name:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/20/2017 17:17. If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the laboratory.

Sincerely, 

Ted Soyars

Laboratory Manager

Waynesboro, GA 30830

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

Purchase Order:

R15434R-12Project Number:

Date Issued:

Date Received:

Submitted To: 

Client Site I.D.:

October 27, 2017  16:13

October 20, 2017  17:17Thomas Liesfeld

Thomas Liesfeld

End Notes:

The test results listed in this report relate only to the samples submitted to the laboratory and as received by the Laboratory. 

Unless otherwise noted, the test results for solid materials are calculated on a wet weight basis.  Analyses for pH, dissolved oxygen, 

temperature, residual chlorine and sulfite that are performed in the laboratory do not meet NELAC requirements due to extremely 

short holding times.  These analyses should be performed in the field.  The results of field analyses performed by the Sampler 

included in the Certificate of Analysis are done so at the client�s request and are not included in the laboratory�s fields of certification 

nor have they been audited for adherence to a reference method or procedure. 

The signature on the final report certifies that these results conform to all applicable NELAC standards unless otherwise specified.  

For a complete list of the Laboratory�s NELAC certified parameters please contact customer service.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the expressed and written approval of an authorized representative of Air 

Water & Soil Laboratories, Inc.

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Page 1 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

MatrixSample ID Laboratory ID Date Sampled Date Received

Eng. Soil Mix 17J0702-01 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:15

Backfill Material 17J0702-02 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:00

Millings 17J0702-03 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:45

Results have been calculated based on dry weight.

Page 2 of 9Page 2 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Eng. Soil Mix Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-01

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:15 - 10/20/2017 09:15

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG1.11 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Arsenic

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG0.557 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Chromium

SW6010C 4.18 mg/kg dry BG2.79 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 86.7 % JCM0.10 101 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Page 3 of 9Page 3 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Backfill Material Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-02

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:00 - 10/20/2017 09:00

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 5.77 mg/kg dry BG1.08 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Arsenic

SW6010C 12.7 mg/kg dry BG0.539 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Chromium

SW6010C 5.40 mg/kg dry BG2.69 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:08Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 90.9 % JCM0.10 102 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Page 4 of 9Page 4 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Millings Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-03

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:45 - 10/20/2017 09:45

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 3.30 mg/kg dry BG1.00 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Arsenic

SW6010C 12.8 mg/kg dry BG0.500 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Chromium

SW6010C 8.73 mg/kg dry BG2.50 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 95.2 % JCM0.10 103 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Analytical Summary

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

No Prep Wet ChemPreparation Method:Wet Chemistry Analysis

17J0702-01 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

SW3050BPreparation Method:Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

17J0702-01 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.04 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.02 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.08 g / 50.0 mL

Page 5 of 9Page 5 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0680 - SW3050B

Blank (BAJ0680-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

2.50 mg/kg wet<2.50 mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 mg/kg wet<0.500 mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 mg/kg wet<1.00 mg/kg wetArsenic

LCS (BAJ0680-BS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

1.00 98.9 80-12094.0mg/kg wet93.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 98.9 80-12095.8mg/kg wet94.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 98.9 80-12095.0mg/kg wet94.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

LCS Dup (BAJ0680-BSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

0.500 96.2 2080-12092.4 5.51mg/kg wet88.9 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 96.2 2080-12091.9 4.97mg/kg wet88.5 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 96.2 2080-12093.3 5.37mg/kg wet89.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

Matrix Spike (BAJ0680-MS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

1.00 100 75-12592.6mg/kg dry94.0 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 100 75-12594.1mg/kg dry104 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium

2.50 100 75-12591.2mg/kg dry97.6 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

Matrix Spike Dup (BAJ0680-MSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

2.50 99.0 2075-12595.1 2.94mg/kg dry101 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

1.00 99.0 2075-12599.0 5.62mg/kg dry99.4 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 99.0 2075-12597.7 2.50mg/kg dry106 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium

Page 6 of 9Page 6 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Wet Chemistry Analysis - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0718 - No Prep Wet Chem

Blank (BAJ0718-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017

0.10 %100 %Percent Solids

Duplicate (BAJ0718-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017Source: 17J0701-01

0.10 200.00650%99.9 % 99.9 %Percent Solids

Page 7 of 9Page 7 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte

SW6010C in Solids

Arsenic VELAP

Chromium VELAP

Copper VELAP

Code Description Lab Number Expires

341 12/31/2017Maryland DE Drinking WaterMdDOE

495 12/31/2017North Carolina DENRNC

001 10/31/2017NELAC-PennsylvaniaPADEP

460021 06/14/2018NELAC-Virginia Certificate #9439VELAP

350 11/30/2017West Virginia DEPWVDEP

Page 8 of 9Page 8 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Summary of Data Qualifiers

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

QualifersQual

Denotes sample was re-analyzed-RE

Dilution Factor.  Please also see the Preparation Factor in the Analysis Summary section.D.F.

TIC Tentatively Identified Compounds are compounds that are identified by comparing the analyte mass spectral pattern with the NIST spectral library . 

A TIC spectral match is reported when the pattern is at least 75% consistent with the published pattern.  Compound concentrations are estimated 

and are calculated using an internal standard response factor of 1.

PCBs, Total Total PCBs are defined as the sum of detected Aroclors 1016, 1221, 1232, 1248, 1254, 1260, 1262, and 1268.

Page 9 of 9Page 9 of 11



P
a

g
e

 1
0

 o
f 1

1



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Samples Received at: 1.70°C

How were samples received?

NA

Sample Conditions Checklist

NA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Walk In

Were Custody Seals used?  If so, were they received intact?

Are the custody papers filled out completely and correctly?

Do all bottle labels agree with  custody papers?

Is the temperature blank or representative sample within acceptable limits? (above freezing to 6°C) or received on ice and 

recently taken?

Are all samples within holding time for requested laboratory tests?

Is a sufficient amount of sample provided to perform the tests included?

Are all samples in appropriate containers for the analyses requested?

Were volatile organic containers received?

Are all volatile organic and TOX containers free of headspace?

Is a trip blank provided for each VOC sample set?  VOC sample sets include EPA8011, EPA504, EPA8260, EPA624, 

EPA8015 GRO, EPA8021, EPA524, and RSK-175.

Are all samples received appropriately preserved?  Note that metals containers do not require field preservation but lab 

preservation may delay analysis.

Per William Liesfield;

1. This sampling event is for disposal purposes and does not require a Level IV Data 

Package

2. Proceed with a 10 day TAT

3. Report the data on a dry weight basis

4. Draper Aden should be CC'd on the final COA and Invoice

KLC 10/25/2017 10:51.
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Bill,  This material is acceptable for the stated use.  
Thanks. 
 
Ruth Scharr 
OSC 
Eastern Response Branch 
 
From: William Salomone [mailto:wsalomone@daa.com]  
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 1:16 PM 
To: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov> 
Cc: Watt, Eric <Eric.Watt@tetratech.com>; Harris, Devlin (DEQ) <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; 
tliesfeld@aol.com; Jon Lamb (jondlamb@gmail.com) <jondlamb@gmail.com>; Kyle Slater 
(kyledslater@yahoo.com) <kyledslater@yahoo.com>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com> 
Subject: RE: New Kent Wood Preservatives Inc Site - Soil Backfill Material Submittal 
Importance: High 
 
Ruth, 
 
Please see attached revised submittal. For this revision, I have added the following note in the 
Comments section on the Transmittal: 
 
“DAA approves the material for use as general borrow fill under areas to be finished as road only (Gravel 
Areas).  In disturbed areas to be restored as Grassed Areas, an organic topsoil will be used as backfill. 
The topsoil information will be provided in a separate submittal.” 
 
Please approved this material for its stated use only. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 
 
From: Scharr, Ruth [mailto:Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 2:17 PM 
To: William Salomone <wsalomone@daa.com> 
Cc: Watt, Eric <Eric.Watt@tetratech.com>; Harris, Devlin (DEQ) <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; 
tliesfeld@aol.com; Jon Lamb (jondlamb@gmail.com) <jondlamb@gmail.com>; Kyle Slater 
(kyledslater@yahoo.com) <kyledslater@yahoo.com>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com>; Pluta, 
Bruce <Pluta.Bruce@epa.gov> 
Subject: RE: New Kent Wood Preservatives Inc Site - Soil Backfill Material Submittal 
 



Bill,   Yes, however in the areas that are not road surfaces, the Order does require the soil be amended 
with an organic material.  Please refer to the Order. 
Thank you 
 
Ruth Scharr  
On-Scene Coordinator 
Eastern Response Branch 
 
From: William Salomone [mailto:wsalomone@daa.com]  
Sent: Monday, November 20, 2017 4:38 PM 
To: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov> 
Cc: Watt, Eric <Eric.Watt@tetratech.com>; Harris, Devlin (DEQ) <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; 
tliesfeld@aol.com; Jon Lamb (jondlamb@gmail.com) <jondlamb@gmail.com>; Kyle Slater 
(kyledslater@yahoo.com) <kyledslater@yahoo.com>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com> 
Subject: LWOOD/NKWP - Soil Backfill Material Submittal 
 
Ruth, 
 
East Coast Athletics (ECA) submitted to DAA the attached testing results for material proposed for use as 
Soil Backfill as shown on Drawing C503, Details for Gravel Surfaces and Grassed Areas. DAA collected a 
sample of the material for analytical testing and the results are included in the submittal.  We have 
reviewed these results and believe that the material meets the project specifications.  
 
Please let me know if the EPA approves  of use of the material at the New Kent site for the application 
described above.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 
William A. Salomone, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
 

Draper Aden Associates 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Services 

Lasting     Positive     Impact™ 
  

Phone: 804.264.2228  Direct: 804.237.1858 
 
Web • Blog • Facebook • Twitter • LinkedIn  
 
 



Submittal Transmittal No. 02200-02

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 11/30/2017

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 10/11/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1
Engineered Soil Mix - Sample Results 
& Analytical Schreiber 02200 B

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

Regulatory
  

 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

11/30/2017

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely to 
the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

• DAA sampled for Arsenic and Chromium concentrations, see attached laboratory report.

• DAA finds the information shows that the material meets the specifications for Engineered Soil Mix for use in the Dry 
Swales. 

• Final approval is pending approval by the USEPA.



MULCH & MATERIALS
SCHREIBER

Sand 87% O.M. 3.5-4%

Silt 3.8% pH 6.5-6.7%

Clay 9% Kstat 46 cm/hr

With over 20 years experience in the sand and gravel business Schreiber Mulch 
and Materials is proud to announce starting 2016 we will be offering “Biomedia”. 
An engineered bio-retention soil produced and tested in the labs at Virginia Tech. 

Schreiber Mulch and Material’s “Biomedia” has been engineered in the labs at 
Virginia Tech using VA DEQ clearing house specification for their guidelines. This 
product has been tested for chemical compositions, particle size distribution, 
water-holding capacity, bulk density and seedling germination rates. Per VA DEQ 
guidelines all materials will meet organic matter, pH, CEC, surface infiltration rate 
and internal saturated hydraulic conductance specifications. 

For more information and product study results please contact Schreiber Mulch 
and Materials at schreibermaterials@gmail.com or 804-966-1251

BIOMEDIA

*Internal Hydraulic Conductivity (Kstat)





1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23237  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

Certificate of Analysis

 Client Name:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/20/2017 17:17. If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the laboratory.

Sincerely, 

Ted Soyars

Laboratory Manager

Waynesboro, GA 30830

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

Purchase Order:

R15434R-12Project Number:

Date Issued:

Date Received:

Submitted To: 

Client Site I.D.:

October 27, 2017  16:13

October 20, 2017  17:17Thomas Liesfeld

Thomas Liesfeld

End Notes:

The test results listed in this report relate only to the samples submitted to the laboratory and as received by the Laboratory. 

Unless otherwise noted, the test results for solid materials are calculated on a wet weight basis.  Analyses for pH, dissolved oxygen, 

temperature, residual chlorine and sulfite that are performed in the laboratory do not meet NELAC requirements due to extremely 

short holding times.  These analyses should be performed in the field.  The results of field analyses performed by the Sampler 

included in the Certificate of Analysis are done so at the client�s request and are not included in the laboratory�s fields of certification 

nor have they been audited for adherence to a reference method or procedure. 

The signature on the final report certifies that these results conform to all applicable NELAC standards unless otherwise specified.  

For a complete list of the Laboratory�s NELAC certified parameters please contact customer service.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the expressed and written approval of an authorized representative of Air 

Water & Soil Laboratories, Inc.

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Page 1 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory Order ID  17J0702

MatrixSample ID Laboratory ID Date Sampled Date Received

Eng. Soil Mix 17J0702-01 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:15

Backfill Material 17J0702-02 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:00

Millings 17J0702-03 10/20/2017 17:17Solids 10/20/2017 09:45

Results have been calculated based on dry weight.

Page 2 of 9Page 2 of 11

wsalomone
Highlight



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Eng. Soil Mix Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-01

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:15 - 10/20/2017 09:15

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG1.11 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Arsenic

SW6010C 6.21 mg/kg dry BG0.557 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Chromium

SW6010C 4.18 mg/kg dry BG2.79 101 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:06Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 86.7 % JCM0.10 101 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Page 3 of 9Page 3 of 11
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Backfill Material Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-02

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:00 - 10/20/2017 09:00

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 5.77 mg/kg dry BG1.08 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Arsenic

SW6010C 12.7 mg/kg dry BG0.539 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:09Chromium

SW6010C 5.40 mg/kg dry BG2.69 102 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:08Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 90.9 % JCM0.10 102 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Page 4 of 9Page 4 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17J0702

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

Millings Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17J0702-03

Analytical Results

Composite Start-End Date/Time: 10/20/2017 09:45 - 10/20/2017 09:45

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW6010C 3.30 mg/kg dry BG1.00 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Arsenic

SW6010C 12.8 mg/kg dry BG0.500 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Chromium

SW6010C 8.73 mg/kg dry BG2.50 103 10/23/17 10:30 10/25/17 17:16Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 95.2 % JCM0.10 103 10/23/17 18:25 10/23/17 18:25Percent Solids

Analytical Summary

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

No Prep Wet ChemPreparation Method:Wet Chemistry Analysis

17J0702-01 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0718 SAJ0623SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

SW3050BPreparation Method:Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

17J0702-01 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.04 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-02 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.02 g / 50.0 mL

17J0702-03 BAJ0680 SAJ0709SW6010C AJ701291.08 g / 50.0 mL

Page 5 of 9Page 5 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0680 - SW3050B

Blank (BAJ0680-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

2.50 mg/kg wet<2.50 mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 mg/kg wet<0.500 mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 mg/kg wet<1.00 mg/kg wetArsenic

LCS (BAJ0680-BS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

1.00 98.9 80-12094.0mg/kg wet93.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 98.9 80-12095.8mg/kg wet94.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

0.500 98.9 80-12095.0mg/kg wet94.0 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

LCS Dup (BAJ0680-BSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017

0.500 96.2 2080-12092.4 5.51mg/kg wet88.9 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium

1.00 96.2 2080-12091.9 4.97mg/kg wet88.5 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

2.50 96.2 2080-12093.3 5.37mg/kg wet89.8 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

Matrix Spike (BAJ0680-MS1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

1.00 100 75-12592.6mg/kg dry94.0 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 100 75-12594.1mg/kg dry104 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium

2.50 100 75-12591.2mg/kg dry97.6 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

Matrix Spike Dup (BAJ0680-MSD1) Prepared: 10/23/2017 Analyzed: 10/25/2017Source: 17J0701-01

2.50 99.0 2075-12595.1 2.94mg/kg dry101 mg/kg dry 6.42 mg/kg dryCopper

1.00 99.0 2075-12599.0 5.62mg/kg dry99.4 mg/kg dry 1.39 mg/kg dryArsenic

0.500 99.0 2075-12597.7 2.50mg/kg dry106 mg/kg dry 9.69 mg/kg dryChromium

Page 6 of 9Page 6 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Wet Chemistry Analysis - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAJ0718 - No Prep Wet Chem

Blank (BAJ0718-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017

0.10 %100 %Percent Solids

Duplicate (BAJ0718-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/2017Source: 17J0701-01

0.10 200.00650%99.9 % 99.9 %Percent Solids

Page 7 of 9Page 7 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte

SW6010C in Solids

Arsenic VELAP

Chromium VELAP

Copper VELAP

Code Description Lab Number Expires

341 12/31/2017Maryland DE Drinking WaterMdDOE

495 12/31/2017North Carolina DENRNC

001 10/31/2017NELAC-PennsylvaniaPADEP

460021 06/14/2018NELAC-Virginia Certificate #9439VELAP

350 11/30/2017West Virginia DEPWVDEP

Page 8 of 9Page 8 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Summary of Data Qualifiers

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

QualifersQual

Denotes sample was re-analyzed-RE

Dilution Factor.  Please also see the Preparation Factor in the Analysis Summary section.D.F.

TIC Tentatively Identified Compounds are compounds that are identified by comparing the analyte mass spectral pattern with the NIST spectral library . 

A TIC spectral match is reported when the pattern is at least 75% consistent with the published pattern.  Compound concentrations are estimated 

and are calculated using an internal standard response factor of 1.

PCBs, Total Total PCBs are defined as the sum of detected Aroclors 1016, 1221, 1232, 1248, 1254, 1260, 1262, and 1268.
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

10/27/2017  16:13

New Kent, Virginia

Final Report

Samples Received at: 1.70°C

How were samples received?

NA

Sample Conditions Checklist

NA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Walk In

Were Custody Seals used?  If so, were they received intact?

Are the custody papers filled out completely and correctly?

Do all bottle labels agree with  custody papers?

Is the temperature blank or representative sample within acceptable limits? (above freezing to 6°C) or received on ice and 

recently taken?

Are all samples within holding time for requested laboratory tests?

Is a sufficient amount of sample provided to perform the tests included?

Are all samples in appropriate containers for the analyses requested?

Were volatile organic containers received?

Are all volatile organic and TOX containers free of headspace?

Is a trip blank provided for each VOC sample set?  VOC sample sets include EPA8011, EPA504, EPA8260, EPA624, 

EPA8015 GRO, EPA8021, EPA524, and RSK-175.

Are all samples received appropriately preserved?  Note that metals containers do not require field preservation but lab 

preservation may delay analysis.

Per William Liesfield;

1. This sampling event is for disposal purposes and does not require a Level IV Data 

Package

2. Proceed with a 10 day TAT

3. Report the data on a dry weight basis

4. Draper Aden should be CC'd on the final COA and Invoice

KLC 10/25/2017 10:51.
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1

Kendall Dunham

From: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 5:46 PM
To: William Salomone
Cc: Watt, Eric; Devlin Harris (Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov)
Subject: RE: LWOOD/NKWP - Engineered Fill  Material Submittal

Hi Bill,  I do not have copies of the drawings saved to my computer.  Since you reference  
Drawing C502 can  you send it to me.  That being said  I would think that I would have no reason to disapprove the use 
of the material. 
 
Ruth 
 

From: William Salomone [mailto:wsalomone@daa.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 4:06 PM 
To: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov> 
Cc: Watt, Eric <Eric.Watt@tetratech.com>; Harris, Devlin (DEQ) <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; tliesfeld@aol.com; 
Jon Lamb (jondlamb@gmail.com) <jondlamb@gmail.com>; Kyle Slater (kyledslater@yahoo.com) 
<kyledslater@yahoo.com>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com> 
Subject: LWOOD/NKWP - Engineered Fill Material Submittal 
Importance: High 
 
Ruth, 
 
East Coast Athletics (ECA) submitted to DAA the attached information for proposed imported material for use as 
Engineered Fill at the LWOOD/New Kent Wood Preservatives site as specified on Drawing C502, Dry Swale detail.   DAA 
collected a sample of the material at the borrow source for analytical testing at Air Water & Soil laboratories. The lab 
test report is attached to the submittal.   
 
We have reviewed these documents and believe that the material meets the project specifications.  Please let me know 
if the EPA approves of use of the material at the New Kent site for the application described above.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 
William A. Salomone, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
 

Draper Aden Associates 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Services 

Lasting     Positive     Impact™ 
  

Phone: 804.264.2228  Direct: 804.237.1858 
 
Web • Blog • Facebook • Twitter • LinkedIn  
 



Submittal Transmittal No. 02200-03

Project:
New Kent Wood Preservatives - 
Response Action Construction Date Transmitted: 1/3/2018

Owner: Thomas Liesfeld 1st Sub. Yes
Contractor: East Coast Athletics, LLC Re-Sub. No

Prev. Trans. Date: N/A
Date Received: 12/15/2017

Checked by: WAS

No. of Copies Description Manufacturer or 
Supplier

Specification Section or Drawing 
No. 

Action Taken*

1 Topsoil Schreiber Materials 02200 B

    

*Action Designated Above is in Accordance with the Following Legend:

A. Approved as Submitted
B. Approved as Noted
C. Revise and Resubmit
D. Rejected 
E. Engineer's Review Not Required

Comments:

By:
Title

Date:

Distribution:

 Contractor Draper Aden - CQA

Client File

Regulatory
  

 

William A. Salomone, P.E.
Project Coordinator - Draper Aden Associates

1/3/2018

Approval is only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract 
Documents and does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to correct all errors, deviations, and omissions related to this 
submittal.  Contractor is responsible for dimensions to be confirmed and correlated at the job site, for information that pertains solely to 
the fabrication process or to techniques of construction, and for coordination of the work of all trades.

ECA has submitted a soil analysis of the material, and a sample of this was collected from the borrow source and tested 
for Arsenic and Chromium concentrations.  See attached results. 
DAA approves the material for use as topsoil for disturbed areas to be finished as Grassed Areas (Sheet C503).  

Final approval is pending approval by the USEPA. 
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Report Number: 16-189-0516

Account Number: 07062

Send To: Schreiber Recycling
Carter Evans
5201 Pleasant Ridge Dr
Providence Forge VA 23140

Grower: Schreiber Materials"Every acre...Every year."TM

SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT
07/11/201607/08/2016Date Of Analysis:07/07/2016 Date Of Report:Date Received:

Sample ID
Field ID

Calcium SodiumMagnesiumPotassiumPhosphorusOM

Mg Na%

pH Acidity

H
meq/100g

C.E.C

meq/100g

Lab
Number lbs/A

W/V ENR

Ca
Rate

Soil
Class

Buffer
Index

Soil
 pHRate Rate RateRate ppm ppmRateppm ppm

                                            SMP Buffer pH      Mehlich 3      Loss On Ignition      Water pHAnalytical Method(s):

KM3
ppm ppm RateppmRate

7.6

VH

VH ML 1341VH252 34326150 7.1 0.0 10.2STS1  02441

3.8

M

H ML 1353VH174 36120111 7.3 0.0 10.2STS2  02442

3.6

M

M MVL 993H113 21610111 6.7 0.3 7.4STS4  02443

2.4

L

M MM 1168H124 1773584 5.7 6.73 2.0 9.6SBM1  02444

Sample ID
Field ID

Percent Base Saturation

K
%

Mg
%

Ca
%

Na
%

H
%

3NO N

Nitrate

S

Sulfur

Zn

Zinc

Mn

Manganese

Fe

Iron Copper

Cu

Boron

B
ms/cm

SS

Soluble Salts

ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppmRate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate RateRate

STS1 0.065.728.06.3

STS2 0.066.329.54.4

STS4 4.167.124.33.9

SBM1 20.860.815.43.3

Values on this report represent the plant available nutrients in the 
soil. Rating after each value: VL (Very Low), L (Low), M (Medium),  
H (High), VH (Very High). ENR - Estimated Nitrogen Release. 
C.E.C. - Cation Exchange Capacity.  

Explanation of symbols: % (percent), ppm (parts per million), lbs/A 
(pounds per acre), ms/cm (milli-mhos per centimeter), meq/100g 
(milli-equivalent per 100 grams). Conversions: ppm x 2 = lbs/A, Soluble 
Salts ms/cm x 640 = ppm.

This report applies to sample(s) tested. Samples are retained a 
maximum of thirty days after testing.  

Pauric McGroary

by:
Analysis prepared by: Waypoint Analytical Virginia, Inc.



Client :

Providence Forge

 Lab
 No

 Field ID

TEXTURE ANALYSIS
Report No : 16-189-0516
Cust No :

07/11/2016
07062

Date Printed :

Page :

Schreiber Recycling
5201 Pleasant Ridge Dr

Schreiber Materials

Grower :

1 of 1

07/07/2016Date Received :Farm:

 Percent
 Silt

 Percent
 Sand

 Percent
 Clay

 Textural
 Classification

 Sample
 Identification

, VA 23140

 02441 23.670.8 5.6 Sandy LoamSTS1

 02442 13.674.8 11.6 Sandy LoamSTS2

 02443 15.674.8 9.6 Sandy LoamSTS4

 02444 9.684.8 5.6 Loamy SandSBM1

Analysis prepared by: Waypoint Analytical Virginia, Inc.



1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23237  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Laboratory Order ID  17K0878

Certificate of Analysis

 Client Name:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/28/2017 17:20. If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the laboratory.

Sincerely, 

Ted Soyars

Laboratory Manager

Waynesboro, GA 30830

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

Purchase Order:

R15434R-12Project Number:

Date Issued:

Date Received:

Submitted To: 

Client Site I.D.:

December 11, 2017  16:52

November 28, 2017  17:20Thomas Liesfeld

Thomas Liesfeld

End Notes:

The test results listed in this report relate only to the samples submitted to the laboratory and as received by the Laboratory. 

Unless otherwise noted, the test results for solid materials are calculated on a wet weight basis.  Analyses for pH, dissolved oxygen, 

temperature, residual chlorine and sulfite that are performed in the laboratory do not meet NELAC requirements due to extremely 

short holding times.  These analyses should be performed in the field.  The results of field analyses performed by the Sampler 

included in the Certificate of Analysis are done so at the client�s request and are not included in the laboratory�s fields of certification 

nor have they been audited for adherence to a reference method or procedure. 

The signature on the final report certifies that these results conform to all applicable NELAC standards unless otherwise specified.  

For a complete list of the Laboratory�s NELAC certified parameters please contact customer service.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the expressed and written approval of an authorized representative of Air 

Water & Soil Laboratories, Inc.

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Page 1 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory Order ID  17K0878

MatrixSample ID Laboratory ID Date Sampled Date Received

TS-1 17K0878-01 11/28/2017 17:20Solids 11/28/2017 16:15
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Laboratory Order ID: 17K0878

ResultParameter

Reporting 

LimitMethod Qual Analyst
Analysis 

Date/TimeD.F. Samp ID
Sample Prep 

Date/Time

TS-1 Laboratory Sample ID:Sample I.D. 17K0878-01

Analytical Results

Grab Date/Time: 11/28/2017 16:15

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

SW7010 RCV<5.53 mg/kg dry 5.53 1001 12/01/17 10:20 12/05/17 17:14Arsenic

SW7010 6.98 mg/kg dry RCVE 1.11 2001 12/01/17 10:20 12/07/17 13:59Chromium

SW7010 3.41 mg/kg dry RCV1.11 201 12/01/17 10:20 12/11/17 15:13Copper

Wet Chemistry Analysis

SM18 2540G 82.9 % JCM0.10 101 11/29/17 16:40 11/29/17 16:40Percent Solids

Analytical Summary

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

No Prep Wet ChemPreparation Method:Wet Chemistry Analysis

17K0878-01 BAK0867 SAL0031SM18 2540G  1.00 g / 1.00 mL

Sample ID
Preparation Factors

Initial / Final
Sequence ID Calibration IDBatch IDMethod

SW3050B-AAPreparation Method:Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

17K0878-01 BAL0121 SAL0127SW7010 AL700241.09 g / 50.0 mL

17K0878-01 BAL0121 SAL0195SW7010 AL700431.09 g / 50.0 mL

17K0878-01 BAL0121 SAL0280SW7010 AL700581.09 g / 50.0 mL

Page 3 of 9Page 3 of 11



Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAL0121 - SW3050B-AA

Blank (BAL0121-BLK1) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017

0.500 mg/kg wet<0.500 mg/kg wetArsenic

Blank (BAL0121-BLK2) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017

0.050 mg/kg wet<0.050 mg/kg wetChromium

Blank (BAL0121-BLK3) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017

0.500 mg/kg wet<0.500 mg/kg wetCopper

LCS (BAL0121-BS1) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017

48.2 96.4 80-12099.3mg/kg wet95.7 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

LCS (BAL0121-BS2) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017

48.2 96.4 80-120103mg/kg wet99.4 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium E

LCS (BAL0121-BS3) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017

48.2 96.4 80-120106mg/kg wet102 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

LCS Dup (BAL0121-BSD1) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017

45.6 91.2 2080-12098.8 6.04mg/kg wet90.1 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetArsenic

LCS Dup (BAL0121-BSD2) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017

45.6 91.2 2080-12094.2 14.5mg/kg wet85.9 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetChromium E

LCS Dup (BAL0121-BSD3) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017

45.6 91.2 2080-12098.5 13.0mg/kg wet89.9 mg/kg wet  mg/kg wetCopper

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS1) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017Source: 17K0890-08

0.504 101 75-1257.15mg/kg dry9.23 mg/kg dry 2.03 mg/kg dryArsenic M, E
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAL0121 - SW3050B-AA

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS2) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017Source: 17K0890-18

0.522 104 75-12514.0mg/kg dry15.3 mg/kg dry 0.633 mg/kg dryArsenic M, E

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS3) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017Source: 17K0890-08

50.4 101 75-125113mg/kg dry114 mg/kg dry <50.4 mg/kg dryChromium E

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS4) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017Source: 17K0890-18

52.2 104 75-125118mg/kg dry124 mg/kg dry <52.2 mg/kg dryChromium E

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS5) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017Source: 17K0890-08

50.4 101 75-125109mg/kg dry110 mg/kg dry <50.4 mg/kg dryCopper

Matrix Spike (BAL0121-MS6) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017Source: 17K0890-18

52.2 104 75-125101mg/kg dry106 mg/kg dry <52.2 mg/kg dryCopper

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD1) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017Source: 17K0890-08

0.512 102 2075-1256.94 1.12mg/kg dry9.13 mg/kg dry 2.03 mg/kg dryArsenic M, E

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD2) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/05/2017Source: 17K0890-18

0.517 103 2075-12514.2 0.438mg/kg dry15.3 mg/kg dry 0.633 mg/kg dryArsenic M, E

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD3) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017Source: 17K0890-08

51.2 102 2075-125121 8.40mg/kg dry124 mg/kg dry <51.2 mg/kg dryChromium E

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD4) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/07/2017Source: 17K0890-18

51.7 103 2075-125108 10.2mg/kg dry112 mg/kg dry <51.7 mg/kg dryChromium E

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD5) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017Source: 17K0890-08

51.2 102 2075-125105 1.92mg/kg dry108 mg/kg dry <51.2 mg/kg dryCopper
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Metals (Total) by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAL0121 - SW3050B-AA

Matrix Spike Dup (BAL0121-MSD6) Prepared: 12/01/2017 Analyzed: 12/11/2017Source: 17K0890-18

51.7 103 2075-12599.7 2.65mg/kg dry103 mg/kg dry <51.7 mg/kg dryCopper
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Wet Chemistry Analysis - Quality Control

Air Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Batch BAK0867 - No Prep Wet Chem

Blank (BAK0867-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/2017

0.10 %100 %Percent Solids

Duplicate (BAK0867-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/2017Source: 17K0849-03

0.10 200.307%88.7 % 89.0 %Percent Solids

Duplicate (BAK0867-DUP2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/2017Source: 17K0890-10

0.10 200.213%95.5 % 95.3 %Percent Solids
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte

SW7010 in Solids

Arsenic VELAP

Chromium VELAP

Copper VELAP

Code Description Lab Number Expires

341 12/31/2018Maryland DE Drinking WaterMdDOE

495 12/31/2017North Carolina DENRNC

460021 06/14/2018NELAC-Virginia Certificate #9475VELAP

350 11/30/2018West Virginia DEPWVDEP
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Summary of Data Qualifiers

E Estimated concentration, outside calibration range

M Matrix spike recovery is outside established acceptance limits

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

QualifersQual

Denotes sample was re-analyzed-RE

Dilution Factor.  Please also see the Preparation Factor in the Analysis Summary section.D.F.

TIC Tentatively Identified Compounds are compounds that are identified by comparing the analyte mass spectral pattern with the NIST spectral library . 

A TIC spectral match is reported when the pattern is at least 75% consistent with the published pattern.  Compound concentrations are estimated 

and are calculated using an internal standard response factor of 1.

PCBs, Total Total PCBs are defined as the sum of detected Aroclors 1016, 1221, 1232, 1248, 1254, 1260, 1262, and 1268.
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Client Site I.D.:

Project Number:Submitted To:

Date Issued:Thomas Liesfeld

859 Ben Hatcher Rd

R15434R-12Thomas Liesfeld

Waynesboro GA, 30830

1941 Reymet Road l Richmond, Virginia 23230  l Tel: (804)-358-8295 Fax: (804)-358-8297

Certificate of Analysis

Client Name:

Purchase Order:

12/11/2017  16:52

NKWP/Confirmatory Sampling

Final Report

Samples Received at: 17.00°C

How were samples received?

NA

Sample Conditions Checklist

NA

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Walk In

Work Order Comments

Were Custody Seals used?  If so, were they received intact?

Are the custody papers filled out completely and correctly?

Do all bottle labels agree with  custody papers?

Is the temperature blank or representative sample within acceptable limits? (above freezing to 6°C) or received on ice and 

recently taken?

Are all samples within holding time for requested laboratory tests?

Is a sufficient amount of sample provided to perform the tests included?

Are all samples in appropriate containers for the analyses requested?

Were volatile organic containers received?

Are all volatile organic and TOX containers free of headspace?

Is a trip blank provided for each VOC sample set?  VOC sample sets include EPA8011, EPA504, EPA8260, EPA624, 

EPA8015 GRO, EPA8021, EPA524, and RSK-175.

Are all samples received appropriately preserved?  Note that metals containers do not require field preservation but lab 

preservation may delay analysis.

Due to instrument failure; ok per Thomas Liesfeld, As and Cr will be analyzed by 

GFAA.  KLC 12/5/17 13:44.
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1

Kendall Dunham

From: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2018 10:28 AM
To: William Salomone
Cc: Harris, Devlin (DEQ); Kendall Dunham
Subject: RE: LWOOD/NKWP- ECA Topsoil submittal   (New Kent Wood Preservatives Inc. Site)

Bill,  Looks okay to  me.  Thanks Ruth 
 

From: William Salomone [mailto:wsalomone@daa.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2018 8:42 AM 
To: Scharr, Ruth <Scharr.Ruth@epa.gov> 
Cc: Harris, Devlin (DEQ) <Devlin.Harris@deq.virginia.gov>; Kendall Dunham <kdunham@daa.com> 
Subject: LWOOD/NKWP- ECA Topsoil submittal 
 
Ruth, 
 
Please see attached submittal for the topsoil that ECA would like to use at the New Kent site. Please let me know if you 
have any concerns.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Bill 
 
 
William A. Salomone, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
 

Draper Aden Associates 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Services 

Lasting     Positive     Impact™ 
  

Phone: 804.264.2228  Direct: 804.237.1858 
 
Web • Blog • Facebook • Twitter • LinkedIn  
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